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AGENDA 

TOWN OF MAY 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 
December 3, 2020 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Minutes 

a. Review and approval of November 5, 2020 Board Meeting Minutes  

b. Review and approval of November 17, 2020 Board Meeting Minutes  

 

3. Financials 

a. Approval of Checks and Treasurer’s Report 

b. Supervisor Pazlar Review of Bank Statements 

 

4. Planning Commission 

a. Proposed Kennel Ordinance 2020-02 

b. Proposed Chicken Ordinance 2020-04 

 

5. 201 Sewer System  

 

6. Engineering and Roads  

a. Cul-de-sac Safety Issue on Kirby Street 

b. 2021 Engineer Rates 

 

7. Violations/Complaints 

a. 13xxx 177th Street – Town Code Violation – Building 

 

8. Old Business 

a. Norell Avenue/CAHS 3 Road Project/Natural Preservation Route 

b. Road Frontage – Ordinance 2020-03 

c. Scandia Fire Contract – Revised  

 

9. New Business 

a. DNR Boat Launch on Big Carnelian  

b. Resolution 2020-14 – CMSCWD Reduction in Board Managers Request 

c. Resolution 2020-13 – Designation of 2021 Polling Location  

 

10. Adjourn  
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 TOWN of MAY 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

OFFICIAL TOWN BOARD MINUTES 

November 5, 2020  

 

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of May convened their regular monthly meeting on 

Thursday, November 5, 2020, via virtual telephone/video conference.  Those present included:  

Board members John Adams, John Pazlar, and Bill Voedisch; Clerk/Treasurer Linda Tibbetts (at 

the Town Hall); Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Marsha Olson; Town Attorney David Snyder; Town 

Planner Nate Sparks, Building Official Jack Kramer, and those with business before the Town.  

Voedisch called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.  

 

Minutes, Checks, Treasurer’s Report    

Voedisch moved, seconded by Adams, to approve the minutes of the October 1, 2020 Regular 

Town Board Meeting.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  Motion 

passed. 

 

Voedisch moved, seconded by Pazlar, to approve the minutes of the October 16, 2020 Special 

Town Board Meeting.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  Motion 

passed. 

 

Pazlar moved, seconded by Adams, to approve checks for November 5, 2020 of 20529 to            

20560 along with electronic funds transfers EFTS1120 and EFTF1120 to State of Minnesota 

Department of Revenue and Federal IRS, respectively, as presented.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams:  

YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  Motion passed. 

 

Olson presented the Treasurer’s Cash Control Report showing a balance of $911,519.39, of which 

$436,363.31 is investments.  Voedisch moved, seconded by Pazlar, to approve the Treasurer’s 

Report as presented.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar YES: Voedisch: YES.  Motion 

passed. 

 

201 Sewer System 
No report. 

 

Engineering and Roads  
 

Cul-de-sac Safety Issue on Kirby Avenue 

Voedisch presented photographs of the cul-de-sac at Kirby Avenue.  This cul-de-sac is unusual in 

that it has a grassy bowl area in the middle with lawn and flag pole, and the road going around 

being very narrow.  This design makes it difficult to adequately grade the gravel road in the 

summer as well as remove snow in the winter.   

 

Sparks has learned from overhead photographs, as well as communications with Washington 

County and residents of the area that the cul-de-sac has a driveway extending to the north in the 

Town’s unimproved right-of-way.  Sparks has no idea how long the extended “rogue” driveway 
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has been there nor when it was installed.  A question of whether the cul-de-sac is within the Town’s 

right-of-way was also opined.    

 

Voedisch would like to see the cul-de-sac design resolved so the Town can safely and efficiently 

maintain the road, as well as find a resolution for the extended driveway in the right-of-way such 

as a road agreement with the owner.   He will review the site with the Town Engineer and bring 

their findings back to the Board for their review in December.   

 

Violations/Complaints 
 

13xxx 177th Street – Town Code Violation – Buildings 

Kevin Jutz had provided a written Agreement between him and his neighbor to the Town for his 

acquisition of 0.35 acres from a neighbor.  Jutz hopes this will satisfy the Township’s requirement 

of having at least 20.01 acres to have over 2,500 square feet of outbuildings on his property.  He 

is short acreage.  Mr. Jutz reported he had visited all his neighbors surrounding him on the west, 

south, and east side of his property to no avail of purchasing land.  He approached a property owner 

across the street and east, kitty-corner to his northeast corner, and they agreed to the purchase by 

Jutz of .035 acres, or 28 feet to the east 560 feet to the back of the lot line, roughly.  

 

Staff stressed to the Town Board the current situation is not of the Township’s making.  This 

property received a second pole barn on it and midway through construction, the homeowner was 

alerted that his lot was not large enough for a second pole barn and thereafter completed the 

construction of said structure.  The Township used resources to draft an agreement whereby the 

homeowner would be given time to correct his situation.  Thereafter, many requests for a response 

from the homeowner went unanswered, and the agreement was not signed.  The current question 

is whether or not there is truly sufficient contiguous acreage that would remedy the current Town 

Code violation.  Currently, the Town has a typed piece of paper that states the homeowner has 

purchased some land.  The Township would need to see a survey and title opinions rendered to 

make an adequate finding of whether this would satisfy the current Town Code.   

 

Voedisch said he believed this solution would work.  However, after intervention from staff 

advising the need for further information, including a professional survey and inquiries into the 

Washington County Recorder to see if the current proposal from the homeowner would be 

accepted on one deed.   

 

The Board directed Tibbetts to inquire with Washington County Recorder.  Further, the Board 

directed Township staff to review remedies and options for making the current solution work.   

 

16xxx Kirby Street – Potential Town Violations – Grading/Nuisance 

This property has had several complaints against it for grading without a permit, signage, and 

eyesores such a lawnmower hanging on a pole.  After being alerted of the potential Town Code 

violations, the homeowner came into compliance with the signage and eyesore issues.  Regarding 

the grading permit, the homeowner claims he received an encroachment permit from Washington 

County to build the noise barrier berm.  The homeowner is in the process of producing a copy of 

said permit to the Township for review.   



 

Town of May Official Board Minutes           November 5, 2020  Page 3 

 

 

 

 

12xxx Arcola Trail – Town Violations – Dilapidated Buildings – Violations Hearing 

Fitzie Heimdahl, Mary Domke, and Kerri Kolstad, Board members from the Arcola Mills Historic 

Foundation were in attendance for the violations hearing.  Heimdahl will be addressing the May 

Town Board at this hearing.  Before the meeting, the Arcola Board submitted an outline for the 

removal of dilapidated buildings/structures located on the property to the May Town Board.   

 

Voedisch pointed out “V. Violations” of the original Conditional Use Permit issued to Arcola Mills 

in 2004 states “[i]f a violation of this Permit or Town or other Ordinances is found by the Town, 

it shall mail written notice of the violation to Permittee at the following address: P.O. Box 107, 

Stillwater, Minnesota 55082 and Permittee shall have thirty (30) days from the date of the mailing 

to cure the violation and, if not, the Town may take any action including, but not limited to, action 

which is necessary to insure compliance with, or revoke or not renew, this Permit.”   

 

Voedisch explained a letter dated September 21, 2020 from Town Planner Sparks to the Arcola 

Board outlined violations including the Town’s nuisance ordinance, Article 506 relative to 

dilapidated and unsafe buildings, specifically 506.01: A, 506.02: A 16, 506.02: B 2, and 506.02: 

B 13.  The letter outlined a cure date/ date certain that the violations must be remedied, which was 

not met. 

 

Sparks noted that the presence of hazardous structures at Arcola Mills is a violation of the Town’s 

nuisance code at the 4.  According to the terms of Arcola Mills’ Conditional Use Permit, when 

there is a violation(s) on the site, the Town is to notify the property owner and ask for a cure of the 

defect(s) within 30 days.  Sparks confirmed he sent the letter dated September 21, 2020.  As of 

October 21, 2020, the violations still stood.  Sparks noted as of this violation hearing, November 

5, 2020, the violations still stood.  Sparks reiterated that the presence of the structures is in clear 

violation of Town Code.  These buildings are dilapidated, hazardous, open to access by visitors, 

and are a public safety hazard to the community.  Further, the Township has had many 

conversations over the past 17 years regarding the removal of the dilapidated buildings at Arcola 

Mills.  Sparks advised the Town Board to take testimony from the Arcola Mills Board as well as 

taking staff recommendations under consideration before rendering their decision.   

 

After outlining the violations and processes, Voedisch asked Arcola Mills to comment.  Heimdahl 

said he wanted to give the Township an update on steps being taken currently and in the future for 

the dismantlement of the dangerous structures.  Arcola Mills had a site visit with Better Futures 

Minnesota in October to solicit bids for the deconstruction of the three cabins, the houseboat, the 

brown cabin, and the red cabin.  The Arcola Mills Board wants the structures dismantled in a safe 

way and recycled.  They are currently awaiting a written proposal/bid from Better Futures 

Minnesota and will know more about the future of the project thereafter.  Arcola Mills has started 

clearing brush around the cabins in planning out the eventual building removal.  They have pulled 

a permit for the demolition of the houseboat cabin.  Arcola Mills noted these are concrete steps 

they are taking to start the removal of the cabins.   

 

Voedisch asked if the structure with the “smokestack,” i.e., the mill building, would be removed.  

Heimdahl said the Arcola Board met with a state archeologist on November 5, 2020 to discuss a 



 

Town of May Official Board Minutes           November 5, 2020  Page 4 

 

 

 

strategy and what they can do since that structure lies on a national historic site.  The Arcola Mills 

Board is looking at ways to safely dismantle the structure and preserve the ruins.  Voedisch asked 

for clarification on what the “ruins” are.  Heimdahl responded it includes the walls, foundation, 

and chimney.   

 

Voedisch then recounted the history of past discussions with Arcola Mills about these buildings, 

many of which were dilapidated and unsafe at the time of the CUP application process in 2003.  

He recounted that, during the Town’s deliberations for the initial CUP application in 2003, Arcola 

Mills Board member Win Miller and Executive Director Jill Greenhalgh asked that the requirement 

to remedy of the buildings not be made a requirement of the initial permit so they could open, but 

this issue would be addressed in the near future.  On several occasions the Town asked the Arcola 

Mills board to remove these buildings, and each time Arcola Mills assured the Town that this 

would be remedied in the near future, a 17-year history of the same violations.  And although the 

current Arcola Mills Board has overseen the removal of some of the buildings, many still remain.   

 

A Resolution was brought forward which formally finds the site in violation of the Town Code.  

Tibbetts displayed the proposed Resolution for all to review.  Voedisch pointed to the Findings, 

the “Whereas” statements, as justification for this action.     

 

The Arcola Board and May Board discussed a type of agreement, instead of a Resolution, which 

gives Arcola Mills until April 1, 2021 to remove the buildings.  However, after much discussion 

and seeing that this has been an ongoing issue since 2003, May Township decided not to enter into 

an agreement.   

 

Voedisch moved, seconded by Adams, to adopt Resolution 2020-10, a resolution finding violations 

of the Town’s nuisance ordinance Article 506 at a site known as Arcola Mills, as presented.  By 

Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  Resolution Adopted. 

 

Voedisch moved, seconded by Adams, to adopt Resolution 2020-11, a resolution rescinding the 

Conditional Use Permit issued to the Arcola Mills Foundation to operate a site within the Town 

known as Arcola Mills, due to the continued violations of the Town’s nuisance ordinance as 

pertains to dilapidated and unsafe buildings, violations which have existed at the site since the 

CUP was issued in 2004, as presented.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: 

YES.  Resolution Adopted. 

 

Pazlar noted that whether the Township decided not to rescind the CUP, the problem still exists 

that needs to be addressed.  If by next Spring, Arcola Mills has removed the buildings, the 

Township welcomes them to reapply for a Conditional Use Permit.  Voedisch stated that, by 

rescinding the CUP, the Town Board has protected the public from dangers, and shows Arcola 

Mills how seriously the Town views these violations, and that they must be addressed.  The Town 

stated that Arcola Mills is a valuable part of the Township, and that the Town Board knows the 

Arcola Mills Board will do what they can to remedy the current situation, and hopefully soon.   
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Old Business 
 

County Road 3/Norell Avenue – Future Construction and Natural Preservation Route  

No Report.  

 

Proposed Ordinance 2020-02 – Kennel  

Voedisch provided an updated draft of the proposed Kennel Ordinance amendments as well as a 

single sheet that presents what the Code currently says about Kennels. It was noted that there was 

nothing in our code that set any performance standards for the keeping, care and comfort of dogs 

in a kennel setting, and that the code was silent on Private Kennels altogether, and addressed only 

briefly Small Business Kennels    

 

This ordinance expands the definitions of both kinds of kennels, and provides performance 

standards. For Private Kennels, i.e., those with at least 4 dogs up to a maximum of 6 dogs, it defines 

the permit as not an Interim Use Permit (IUP) as is required for a Small Business Kennel, but 

rather is a special Private Kennel Permit (PKP) with a reduced process and cost.  The ordinance 

states, among other details, the process for applying for a PKP.   

 

Adams mentioned under the proposed ordinance’s revocation clause, the last couple of sentences 

are confusing as will the Township give ten days’ notice before the next Board meeting where a 

violation will be discussed and voted on?  Voedisch responded yes, that is how he has written and 

relayed Sparks’ recommends.  Pazlar questioned the private and professional kennel uses that 

include fostering and doggy daycare.  Voedisch responded it seemed best to actually list these 

uses, and restrict the keeping of dogs not owned by the applicant, to only these uses. Pazlar voiced 

his concern that the Township might be mixing commercial and private kennels if we allow visiting 

dogs at a Private Kennel, and that 2.5 acres seems too small when it comes to the potential for 

barking and dog nuisances which are not your own, we should set a larger lot size, like 5 acres.  

Voedisch agreed Pazlar’s concerns.   

 

Continuing, Voedisch stated that through a properly noticed Public Hearing in front of the Board 

we will have the chance to review each application and address any potential concerns at that time.  

The goal is to keep the process manageable financially for the homeowners who apply for a Private 

Kennel Permit. Voedisch said Pazlar’s lot size changes will be made before sending the proposed 

ordinance to the Planning Commission.   

 

Voedisch moved, seconded by Pazlar, to send Ordinance 2020-02, an ordinance amending article 

501 Animal Control of the Town Code, specifically by amending the definitions of kennels in 

section 501.01, and further amending section 501.14 as to the types of kennels allowed by the 

Town, the performance standards and the approval and permitting process and fees, for each, with 

changes to allowable acres, to the November 19, 2020 Planning Commission meeting for their 

review and recommendation.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  

Motion passed. 
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Proposed Ordinance 2020-04 – Chickens  

Adams moved, seconded by Voedisch, to send Ordinance 2020-04 a proposed ordinance amending 

the Town of May zoning ordinance regarding the limited keeping of chickens to the November 19, 

2020 Planning Commission meeting for their review and recommendation.  By Roll Call Vote: 

Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; Voedisch: YES.  Motion passed. 

 

Road Frontage – Ordinance 2020-03 

A rough draft has recently been made of this potential ordinance, but has not had a chance to be 

reviewed by the Board.   

 

New Business 
 

Potential Recission of Dangerous Dog Agreement for Non-Payment 

Attorney Snyder reported there was a dangerous dog hearing in August in connection with two of 

Monti and Nancy Moreno’s dogs regarding their attack on domesticated livestock in the Township.  

The dog owners were strongly encouraged to seek the services of an attorney to assist them in 

understanding the fairly straightforward proposition that it is not permissible under the laws or 

ordinances to allow their dogs to run free and attack domestic animals.  The dog owners obtained 

counsel after the dangerous dog hearing and an Agreement between the Town and the dog owners 

was submitted to the hearing officer.  The Agreement stipulated the Moreno dog named Bullseye 

is a dangerous dog, required the dog owners to do certain things, including pay half of the hearing 

officer’s fee and to pay restitution to the victim/owner of the livestock that was killed.  That 

Agreement was signed and shortly thereafter repeated efforts were made to get the dog owners to 

pay the amounts due according to said Agreement.  Although the money was due within 30 days, 

no payment was made by that time either to the victim or to the Township.   

 

In the meantime, the Township received another complaint that Bullseye had been permitted to 

leave or escape the Moreno property and had been corralled by a neighboring property owner.  

That neighbor’s livestock had been attacked by Bullseye within the past year causing death to her 

chickens and sheep; however, she feared retaliation if she reported it. Attorney Snyder stressed 

that the dog owners allowing the dangerous dog to run free was against the obligations for handling 

a dangerous dog as outlined in the Agreement executed by the dog owners.   

 

The dog was captured and impounded by the Township’s Animal Control Officer.  The dog owners 

were notified that they needed to satisfy the payment conditions in the Agreement in order to 

potentially get the dog back.   

 

Brit Harmond, Township Animal Control Officer, reported Bullseye has been impounded at Otter 

Lake Animal Care Center and the dog will remain there until November 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at 

which time the dog can be released back to his owners if the owners become compliant.  Even if 

the dog owners relinquish ownership of Bullseye, they are still responsible for the fees incurred at 

Otter Lake.   

 

Attorney Snyder stated staff does not have a recommendation of the current situation as it is 

ongoing.      
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Comprehensive Plan 2040 – Resolution 2020-09 

Sparks reported that the Comprehensive Plan has been approved by the Metropolitan Council.  

Therefore, the Town needs to pass a resolution placing it into effect which would mean we would 

be operating under the new plan, no longer the old plan, and that the Town is officially within the 

window to update any necessary ordinances that are required to be changed because of the new 

plan.  Sparks noted there are no major policy changes in the Comp Plan.  If the Town Board decides 

to pass the Resolution approving the Plan, it will be returned to the Met Council for permanent 

filing.  Sparks drafted a Resolution for Board consideration.  Adams moved, seconded by Pazlar, 

to adopt Resolution 2020-09, a resolution formally adopting and placing the Town of May 2040 

Comprehensive Plan into effect, as presented.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: YES; 

Voedisch: YES.  Resolution Adopted. 

 

CARES Act – Final Expenses 

Tibbetts reported the deadline for spending the CARES Act Fund is coming up and she would like 

to post a special Town Board meeting to complete the process and send the remaining amount of 

unused money to Washington County for its use in the fight against Covid-19.  The Board 

scheduled a special meeting Tuesday, November 17, 2020 at 8:00 a.m. via Zoom to discuss the 

same.  Tibbetts will issue her detailed report to the Board prior to the November 17, 2020 meeting, 

as well as post notice of the meeting on the Township’s website and at the Town Hall.   

 

Adams moved, seconded by Pazlar, to adjourn the meeting.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; 

Pazlar: Absent; Voedisch: YES.  Motion passed. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 9:52 p.m. 

 

Submitted:    Approved:  

 

 

 

______________________________  _____________________________  

Linda Tibbetts    Bill Voedisch 

Clerk/Treasurer             Board Chair 



Town of May Official Board Minutes           November 17, 2020  Page 1 

 

 

 

 TOWN of MAY 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

OFFICIAL TOWN BOARD MINUTES 

November 17, 2020  

 

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of May convened a special meeting on Tuesday, November 

17, 2020 at 8:00 a.m. via virtual telephone/video conference.  Those present included:  Board 

members John Adams, John Pazlar, and Bill Voedisch; Clerk/Treasurer Linda Tibbetts.  Voedisch 

called the meeting to order at 8:06 a.m.  

 

The sole purpose of this special meeting is to discuss and approve CARES Act final funding.  

Public Notice of the meeting was posted on the website as well as at the Town Hall at least 72 

hours before.  

 

Tibbetts has provided a spreadsheet outlining all expenses applied to the CARES Act.  As 

previously reported, Tibbetts applied for and the township received $70,850.00 in CARES Act 

funding in late July.  Money not spent by November 15, 2020 will be sent to Washington County.   

 

The township spent $17,181.80 out of the $70,850.00.  Purchases included personal protective 

equipment for the primary and general elections; election judge salary for cleaning of the booths 

during both elections; technology equipment for virtual meetings; and upgrading the town’s 

website to increase communication capabilities with its citizenry.   

 

Tibbetts drafted Resolution 2020-12 which outlines the purchases as well as directing the 

remaining $53,031.20 to Washington County.  Tibbetts contacted Washington County alerting 

them of the $53,031.20 being sent in CARES money.  The county said the money will be used for 

immediate funding of COVID-19 priorities in the community.   

 

Voedisch moved, seconded by Adams, to adopt Resolution 2020-12, a resolution approving 

expending Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act Funds, and 

authorizing the return of unused funds, as presented.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; Pazlar: 

YES; Voedisch: YES.  Resolution Adopted. 

 

Adams moved, seconded by Pazlar, to adjourn the meeting.  By Roll Call Vote: Adams: YES; 

Pazlar: Absent; Voedisch: YES.  Motion passed. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:28 a.m. 

 

Submitted:    Approved:  

 

 

______________________________  _____________________________  

Linda Tibbetts    Bill Voedisch 

Clerk/Treasurer             Board Chair 



 TOWN of MAY 

Washington County, Minnesota 

 

Ordinance 2020-02 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 501. ANIMAL CONTROL OF THE 

TOWN CODE, SPECIFICALLY BY AMENDING THE DEFINITIONS OF 

KENNELS IN SECTION 501.01, AND FURTHER AMENDING SECTION 501.14 

AS TO THE TYPES OF KENNELS ALLOWED BY THE TOWN, THE 

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND THE APPROVAL AND PERMITTING 

PROCESS AND FEES, FOR EACH 

 

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MAY, WASHINGTON COUNTY, 

MINNESOTA DOES ORDAIN: 

 

Section 1.  Code Amended. Sections 501.01 and 501.14 are hereby amended as follows: 

 

Section 501.01 Definitions 

 

The following two definitions replace definition “(9) Kennel, Private.” and “(10) Kennel, 

Small Business.” 

 

(9) Kennel, Private.  Any property where four (4) dogs up to a limit of six (6) dogs over 

six (6) months of age are kept is considered a Private Kennel, and needs a permit issued 

by the Town.  Dogs are kept primarily for personal companionship, for recreational use, 

for performance events run elsewhere, for improving the physical soundness and 

temperament of such dogs, and where the breeding and selling of animals is allowed.    

Dogs not belonging to the owner may be kept but only for these specific purposes: 

fostering of dogs from a licensed shelter; transitional, rehab or recovery care; drop-off 

day care (no overnight stays); and no other services.  In such cases at least half of the 

dogs on site must belong to the owner. All activities must be secondary and incidental to 

the primary use of the property, which is residential.  Such kennels are permitted only by 

a Private Kennel Permit (PKP) issued by the Town. 

     

(10)  Kennel, Small Business.   Any property where four (4) or more dogs over six (6) 

months of age are on site for a business-related activity. Such kennels are permitted only 

by a Small Business Kennel Interim Use Permit (IUP). The limit on the number of dogs 

for a Small Business Kennel will be that established by the Town Board by resolution 

and stated in the IUP for that business.  If the number of dogs on site exceeds that limit it 

constitutes a violation of the IUP and may be grounds for revocation. These activities 

may include, but are not limited to: breeding and then selling individual dogs, up to litter 

lots; boarding; accessory grooming; training; rehab / recovery.  Dogs used in breeding 

may be owned by the occupant or owned by others.  The operation of a Small Business 

Kennel must be secondary or incidental to the primary use of the property, which is 

residential.       

 



 

 

Section 501.14: Kennels; Town Permit Required 

 

Section 501.14 is replaced by the following:  

 

A. In General.  It shall be unlawful to operate any kennel unless a Private Kennel 

Permit (PKP) or a Small Business Kennel Interim Use Permit (IUP) has been secured 

from the Town Board in advance.  Such permit will designate for example the number of 

dogs allowed, the activities that are allowed and basic care of the dogs.  A Private Kennel 

needs a PKP and a Small Business Kennel needs Small Business IUP, prior to its 

establishment or operation.  Any kennel not meeting the definitions in 501.01 or the 

requirements of this section, is strictly prohibited.  All Kennels operating under a permit 

issued by the Town shall adhere to the following performance standards: 

1. For a Small Business (Kennel) IUP the minimum lot size is as stated in the 

Town’s Small Business Ordinance, Article 402. 

2. For Private Kennels, the minimum lot size is as follows:  if all dogs belong to the 

owner, 2.5 acres.  If at least one dog does not belong to the owner, 5.0 acres. 

3. There shall be a fenced yard and/or proper dog enclosures present to prevent the 

running at large or escape of dogs confined therein. 

4. All feces must be picked up on a daily basis and stored in such a manner so as not 

be visible from any location outside the borders of the property, and so as to not 

become a nuisance. 

5. Basic animal husbandry care must be followed, including humane treatment, the 

provision of food, water and shelter from the elements. 

6. The operation must not become a nuisance as defined by Article 506: Nuisances 

of this Code. 

7. A kennel IUP may be modified from time to time by the Town Board for failure 

to conform to required restrictions, limitations or prohibitions. 

8. The provision of the following services is strictly prohibited in Private Kennels: 

grooming, vet care, boarding and other services typically provided to dogs.  

 

B. Private Kennel.  A PKP may be issued by the Town Board as an accessory use for 

residential property.  No more than six dogs over the age of six months may be kept on 

any premises under a PKP.  All such kennels must meet the requirements of 501.14.A.  

The procedure for processing a private kennel permit shall be: 

 

1. An application shall be submitted upon the form supplied by the Town and the 

fee paid as required by the Fee Schedule in Section 1301.05. 

2. All applications shall be accompanied by the required submittal information 

as stated in 704.04.E, which includes a site plan to scale and narrative 

describing the operation. 

3. Once an application has been deemed complete, a public hearing following 

the notice procedures set forth in Section 704.04.H.2 shall be held by the 

Town Board.  Neighbors shall be given written notice of the hearing. 



4. The Town Board shall consider the request against the performance standards 

found in Section 501.14.A, the review criteria in 704.04.A, and the 

compatibility of the proposed operation with the site’s Zoning.  

5. The Town Board may grant a PKP by a majority vote and may place any 

conditions on the approval deemed necessary to meet the requirements of this 

Ordinance and other Ordinances of the Town Code.   

 

C. Small Business Kennel.  Kennel operations that come under the definition of a 

Small Business must adhere to the requirements of this Article 501 as well as Article 402: 

Small Business Permit.  A Small Business Kennel IUP shall specify any restrictions, 

limitations, conditions or prohibitions which the Town Board deems reasonably 

necessary to protect any person or neighbor from unsanitary conditions, unreasonable 

noise or odors, annoyance, excessive traffic, to protect public health and safety, and to 

ensure humane and orderly treatment of the dogs.  A public hearing is required and the 

IUP will be crafted to fit the operation.  

 

D. Limits on the number of dogs.  The limits on the number of dogs that may be kept 

on a site are as stated herein.  If the number of dogs on a site exceeds these limits, this is 

a violation of the Town Code and must be remedied as directed by the Town.  

 

E.  Dogs must receive proper care, including food and water, shelter from the 

elements, and a clean and uncrowded environment, or the operation may be found in 

violation of this Ordinance.   

 

F.   Violations of the Town’s Nuisance Ordinance Article 506 are of special concern.  

Nuisance violations may include but are not limited to:  noise (e.g. barking); smells 

(feces); unhealthy conditions such as the unmanaged accumulation of feces; any activities 

that would deprive neighbors from enjoying their property.   

 

G.   Revocation.  The Town Board may revoke any permit for violations of the terms 

of the permit, violations of this Ordinance or violations of any other ordinance of the 

Town Code.  Notice of the violation will be given by the Town to the operator, with a 

reasonable time to cure such violation.  Upon failing to cure, the operator of the Kennel 

shall be given ten (10) day notice and opportunity to appear before the Town Board for 

purposes of hearing such action to revoke.   

 

Section 2. Code Amended.  Section 1301.05 Fee Schedule is hereby amended to include 

the following: 

 

501.14 A.  Private Kennel PKP Application Fee                         100 

    Escrow     600 

 

501.14 B.  Small Business Kennel IUP Application Fee  100 

    Escrow - as established for Small Business IUP’s 

    

 



Section 3.  Code Amended.  The “Permits - Annual Renewal” table in 1301.05 is 

replaced with the following: 

 

                              Permits – Annual Renewal 

402.06 B.         Small Business (except Kennels)   25 

501.14 B.  Small Business Kennel             150  

501.14 A.  Private Kennel                                 25 

401.21   Mining                     500 

708.03 C  Non-Profit Organizations             500 

603.06   Cell Towers               150 

310.07 C  Outdoor Wood Boilers (OWB)               15   

 

Section 4.  Effective Date.   

 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 

according to law.    

 

Section 5.  Severability.   

 

If any part of this ordinance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, this shall 

not invalidate any other section, provision or part thereof. 

 

 

BY ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE MAY TOWN BOARD:  ADAMS ______, 

PAZLAR _____, VOEDISCH _____, THIS ORDINANCE IS ADOPTED THIS 3rd 

DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020. 

 

 

 

___________________________________       ________________________________ 

Attest:  Linda Tibbetts. Clerk-Treasurer              Bill Voedisch, Chair                      
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TOWN of MAY 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

Ordinance No. 2020-04 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWN OF MAY ZONING ORDINANCE 

REGARDING THE LIMITED KEEPING OF CHICKENS  

 

Section 1. Findings. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of May (the “Town”) recognizes that residents are seeking to keep 

limited numbers of chickens for eggs, meat, as a hobby or as pets; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town Code requires that the minimum lot size for the keeping of farm animals, 

which includes chickens, is five (5) acres; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town Board finds that the keeping of such animals is part of the agricultural 

and rural character of the Town, and considers that the keeping of a small number of chickens on 

parcels under five (5) would not be inconsistent with the rural residential character of the Town; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to allow such keeping of chickens on parcels under five (5) acres 

with restrictions. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MAY, WASHINGTON 

COUNTY, MINNESOTA DOES ORDAIN: 

 

Section 2.  Code Amended.  Section 705.19.B.6 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

6. Hazards and Nuisances. On parcels of less than forty (40) acres which are not part of a larger 

crop producing commercial agricultural farm, the keeping of horses, cattle or other domestic 

farm animals on a site with less than two (2) acres of existing grazable land per animal is hereby 

declared to be a nuisance. No domestic farm animals shall be placed on any site of less than five 

(5) acres, except as may be permitted by Section 705.19.B.9. 

 

Section 3.  Code Added.  Section 705.19.B.9 is hereby added to read as follows: 

 

9. Limited Keeping of Chickens. 

 

(a) Limited Keeping of Chickens.  The limited keeping of up to 5 (five) hen chickens as an 

accessory use to a single-family residence is permitted on parcels of 2 (two) acres but less 

than 5 (five) or more in area is allowed, subject to the following regulations: 

 

(1) Hen chickens are permitted and roosters are prohibited. 

 

(2) Chickens shall be kept in a confined area on the property.  The chicken structure shall 

have 2.5 square feet minimum floor area per chicken.  Chickens shall be kept on the 

property at all times and not allowed to wander off the property. 
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(3) Chickens shall not be housed in the dwelling or attached garage. 

 

(4) In Section 705.05: B. 4. the Town Code allows one accessory structure less than 120 

square feet in area may be placed on the property and is exempt from the Town’s 

accessory structure regulations.  Such a structure may be used to house chickens.  The 

setback for such structure shall be a minimum 50 feet to the side and rear lot lines.  

No such structure is permitted in the front yard.  Any structure greater than 120 

square feet shall adhere to the Town’s accessory structure regulations including 

setbacks for buildings housing animals.  Chickens shall be kept with 2.5 square feet 

per chicken. 

 

(5) Chickens may be slaughtered on the property in locations that are not visible to the 

public or adjacent properties. 

 

(6) All food for the chickens shall be kept in rodent-proof containers stored within a 

building. 

 

(7) Chicken droppings shall be managed in such a way so as not to become a health 

concern or an odor nuisance. 

 

(8) The Town may enter the property to inspect for compliance with the terms of a permit 

issued under this ordinance. 

 

Section 9.  Effective Date. 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 

according to law.    

 

Section 10.  Severability. 

If any part of this ordinance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, this shall not 

invalidate any other section, provision or part thereof. 

 

BY ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE MAY TOWN BOARD:  ADAMS ____________; 

PAZLAR ______________; VOEDISCH ____________; THIS ORDINANCE IS HEREBY 

ADOPTED ON THIS 3RD DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020 

 

__________________________________     _________________________________ 

ATTEST: Linda Tibbetts, Town Clerk-Treasurer Bill Voedisch, Town Board Chair                   
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Linda Tibbetts

From: Barbara Christianson <Barbara.Christianson@co.washington.mn.us>
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 3:24 PM
To: 'linda@townofmay.org'
Cc: Danette Kampfer
Subject: FW: JUTZ Land Question - May Township - 13003 177th Street

 
 
We can’t combine properties that are separated by public roads.  In addition, I don’t see a deed for that piece of 
property that he said he recently acquired. 
 
 
 

From: Recorder  
Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2020 3:11 PM 
To: PRTS Parcel Maintenance <PRTSParcelMaintenance@co.washington.mn.us> 
Subject: FW: Land Question - May Township - 13003 177th Street 
 
 

From: Linda Tibbetts [mailto:linda@townofmay.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2020 3:05 PM 
To: Recorder <Recorder@co.washington.mn.us> 
Subject: Land Question - May Township - 13003 177th Street 
 
***External message alert: This message originated from outside the Washington County email system. Use 
caution when clicking hyperlinks, downloading pictures or opening attachments.*** 
 
Hello: 
 
I need some help.  We have a resident, Jutz, who lives at 13003 177th Street.  When he purchased the property in 2018, 
there was a house and a pole barn.  The pole barn was built without a building permit by previous owner.  Jutz then 
proceeded to build another pole barn without a building permit.  He is not in compliance with township code for square 
footage of outbuildings.  The town board has been working with Jutz to find a resolution.  The town code states for that 
much square footage of outbuildings, the land must be 20.01 acres or more.  Mr. Jutz is about .35 shy of that.   
 
Jutz recently purchased .35 acres across the road kitty corner to his land (highlighted in yellow on map).  The town board 
asked me to find out if the county would accept this into one PID.  Since the land isn’t contiguous, would this be allowed 
by the county to be one deed?   
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Thanks for your help! 
Linda  
 
Linda Tibbetts 
Clerk/Treasurer 
Town of May 
P.O. Box 60 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047-0060 
(651) 439-1706 
linda@townofmay.org 
www.townofmay.org  
 





















 

 

 

BUILDING REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION 

 

 

WHEREAS, the property identified on Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Property”) is owned by Kevin Jutz and Sarah Jutz (hereinafter referred to as “Jutz”) and located 

in May Township at 13003 177th Street North, Marine on St. Croix, Minnesota 55047; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Property contains 19.66 +/- acres and Jutz has constructed a pole barn on 

it in excess of 2,500 square feet (Building A); however, there was already a pole barn on the 

Property measuring approximately 6,000 square feet (Building B), both depicted on Site Diagram 

Exhibit B; and,  

 

WHEREAS, May Township’s Town Code limits accessory building square footage to 

2,500 square feet when the parcel is 5.01 to 20.00 acres; and,  

 

WHEREAS, upon notice and hearing to the May Township Board of Supervisors held on 

December 5, 2019, the Board heard and took testimony and evidence in connection with the matter 

and concluded and declared that Jutz’s construction of Building B in violation of May Township’s 

Town Code and it must therefore be removed, and that quasi-judicial decision has not been 

changed or appealed; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Mr. Jutz has claimed that he believes he will be expanding the acreage of his 

Property through acquisition of property on an adjoining parcel; and, 

 

WHEREAS, if sufficient acres were acquired by Jutz and properly incorporated into the 

Property’s existing parcel via deed so as to bring the existing parcel to 20.01 acres or greater, then 

the violation would be cured; however, to date, this has not occurred and the Property remains in 

violation of the May Township’s Town Code; and,  

 

WHEREAS, without limitation, May Township is tentatively willing to forebear 

enforcement and removal action subject to strict compliance by Jutz of the following conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. Jutz shall post with the May Township Clerk/Treasurer the sum of Ten-Thousand 

and 0/100 Dollars ($10,000.00).  This shall be placed in an interest-bearing account to secure the 

performance by Jutz of the covenants and requirements herein, and to provide for the costs of 

removal of Building B if this agreement is not complied with in all respects. 

 

2. Jutz shall have until _______________ and no later to acquire the needed minimum 

of acres from immediately contiguous property and to consolidate that additional land with the 

parcel by approved deed, subject to first review and approval by May Township. 

 



3. If Jutz does not meet the requirements of this agreement by the date specified 

herein, then by this agreement he expressly permits May Township to enter upon the Property and 

remove Building B (and any personal property therein which May Township may relocate 

elsewhere on the Property without claims of costs, loss or damage against May Township) and to 

use the escrowed funds for that purpose. 

 

4. In the event, however, that Jutz does acquire the required additional property by 

____________, and the same is confirmed and approved by Resolution of May Township’s Board 

of Supervisors, then upon certification via Resolution, the Property has been integrated into the 

Jutz’s existing parcel via approved deed, the Ten-Thousand and 0/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) escrow 

shall be released to Jutz with any interest earned thereon. 

 

5. Jutz shall pay all May Township costs of enforcement or performance of this 

agreement upon presentation to him and any unpaid costs may be assessed against Jutz’s Property 

without regard to the requirements or formalities of Minn. Stat. § 429. 

 

6. Nothing in this agreement shall eliminate Jutz’s right to retain the structure if an 

ordinance amendment is adopted which would otherwise make it lawful; however, no 

representations or statements concerning that are offered or relied upon by Jutz and it is not under 

consideration. 

 

7. This document may be recorded against the Property in the Office of the 

Washington County Recorder and shall be binding on owner successors and assigns.  
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TOWN of MAY 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

Ordinance No. 2020-03 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWN OF MAY SUBDIVISION & ZONING 

ORDINANCE REGARDING MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE AND EXEMPTED 

DIVISIONS 

 

Section 1. Findings. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of May (the “Town”) recognizes the importance of zoning and 

subdivision regulations as a key factor in the protection of the health, safety, and welfare of the 

Town; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town seeks to ensure that all properties in the Town are able to be safely 

accessed, provide for proper waste disposal, meet requisite zoning, subdivision, and density 

standards, and do not create environmental hazards; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town seeks to ensure that all new divisions of land are meeting the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MAY, WASHINGTON 

COUNTY, MINNESOTA DOES ORDAIN: 

 

Section 2.  Code Amended.  Section 705.20.A.1 (e) is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

(e) Subdivision of Lots. Any lot or parcel of land subdivided by any means after the effective 

date of this code, for purposes of erecting a structure, or upon which a structure is proposed to be 

placed must be first approved as required by the Town Code through the Town Board.  No 

structures shall be erected or building permits issued for parcels created through a statutory 

exception to the Town subdivision requirement unless the applicant demonstrates, to the 

satisfaction of the Town, that the property meets all minimum development standards and 

ordinances of the Town Code including but not limited to density, access, zoning, and 

subdivision standards of the Town through the process stated in Section 901.04.26. 

 

Section 3.  Code Added.  Section 705.20.A.1 (i) is hereby added to read as follows: 

 

(i) Road Frontage Required.  No structures shall be erected or building permits issued for any 

structure on a parcel of land unless it has the required feet of frontage on a opened public road or 

Town approved private street. 

 

Section 4.  Code Amended.  Section 708.01.E.4 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

4. Minimum Lot Width at Front Yard Setback Line – 150 feet 

 



(a) No lot shall be less than 150 feet in width at the front yard setback line. 

(b) Lots 4 acres in size or less shall have a minimum of 160 feet of public road frontage. 

(c) Lots greater than 4 acres in size shall have a minimum of 300 feet of public road 

frontage. 

(d) Lots with frontage exclusively at the end of a cul-de-sac shall have a minimum of sixty 

(60) feet of public road frontage and meet the lot width requirement in (a) above. 

 

Section 5. Code Amended.  Section 708.02.E is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

 E.  Physical Standards.  All construction in the Rural Residential District shall meet the 

following Physical Standards: 

 

  1. Height.  The maximum height of all buildings shall not exceed the lesser of 

two and one-half (2 1/2) stores or thirty-five (35) feet.  This height limitation 

shall not apply to farm buildings, grain elevators, silos, windmills, elevator 

legs, cooling towers, water towers, smokestacks, electric transmission lines or 

wind generators. 

 

   (a) Density Per Dwelling Unit One Family Structure - 10 Acres 

 

   (b) Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit on Approved Soils  - 2 1/2 

Acres 

 

   (c) Minimum Lot Width at Front Yard Setback Line - 150'    

    

   (d) Lot Depth - Maximum of Four Times the Width at Front Yard Setback 

Line 

 

2. Setbacks.  All buildings and structures, including houses with attached garages shall meet or 

exceed the following setbacks. 

 

    Minimum Front Yard Setback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 feet 

   

    Minimum Side Yard Setback  

     From Street in Case of Corner Lot . . . . . . . . . . 40 feet 

     From Interior Lot Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 feet 

    

    Minimum Rear Yard Setback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 feet 

 

  2. Density Per Dwelling Unit One Family Structure - 10 Acres    

  3. Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit on Approved Soils  - 2 1/2 Acres 

    

  4. Minimum Lot Width 

 

(a) No lot shall have less than 150 feet at the front yard setback line. 



(b) Lots 4 acres in size or less shall have a minimum of 160 feet of public road 

frontage. 

(c) Lots greater than 4 acres in size shall have a minimum of 300 feet of public 

road frontage. 

(d) Lots with frontage exclusively at the end of a cul-de-sac shall have a 

minimum of sixty (60) feet of public road frontage and meet the lot width 

requirement in (a) above. 

 

  5. Setbacks.  All buildings and structures, including houses with attached 

garages shall meet or exceed the following setbacks. 

 

    Minimum Front Yard Setback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 feet 

   

    Minimum Side Yard Setback  

     From Street in Case of Corner Lot . . . . . . . . . . 40 feet 

     From Interior Lot Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 feet 

    

    Minimum Rear Yard Setback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 feet 

 

Section 6.  Code Amended.  Section 708.03.D.2 (b) is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

(b) Minimum Lot Width at Front Yard Setback Line for Residential Uses – 150 feet 

 

i. No lot shall have less than 150 feet at the front yard setback line. 

ii. Lots 4 acres in size or less shall have a minimum of 160 feet of public road 

frontage. 

iii. Lots greater than 4 acres in size shall have a minimum of 300 feet of public 

road frontage. 

iv. Lots with frontage exclusively at the end of a cul-de-sac shall have a 

minimum of sixty (60) feet of public road frontage and meet the lot width 

requirement in (i) above. 

 

Section 8.  Code Added.  Section 901.04.26 shall be added to read as follows: 
 

901.04.26 No building permits will be issued for the construction of any building or 

structure on any lot in a subdivision as defined herein which has been approved for 

subdivision until all requirements of this Ordinance have been fully complied with. No building 

permit will be issued for parcels created through a statutory exception to the Town subdivision 

requirement unless the applicant demonstrates, to the satisfaction of the Town Board, that the 

property meets all minimum development standards of the Town through the following process: 

 

A. The applicant shall submit a survey of the division with the required submittals for a 

minor subdivision as identified in Section 901.15 including but not limited to a yield 

plan. 



B. The Town Board shall review the division and determine if it meets the Town’s Zoning 

and Subdivision regulations and is eligible for the erection of structures and/or the 

issuance of building permits. 

C. Such division shall not establish or intensify any non-conformity in accordance with the 

Zoning or Subdivision Ordinance. 

 

Section 9.  Effective Date. 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 

according to law.    

Section 10.  Severability. 

If any part of this ordinance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, this shall not 

invalidate any other section, provision or part thereof. 

 

BY ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE MAY TOWN BOARD:  ADAMS ____________; 

PAZLAR ______________; VOEDISCH ____________; THIS ORDINANCE IS HEREBY 

ADOPTED ON THIS ____ DAY OF __________, 2020 

 

__________________________________    _________________________________ 

Linda Tibbetts, Town Clerk-Treasurer Bill Voedisch, Town Board Chair 
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